06.2026 © 2026 SafeLine and all the SafeLine products and
accessories are copyrighted by law.
Complies to EN81–28 and EN81–70 standards.
PATENT 08163634.2
Lift Emergency Telephone
SafeLine SL2 v.2.2.0 EN
SL2 manual

3rd Phone number *13* - - - - - - - - - #
4th Phone number *14* - - - - - - - - - #
Call type Code Data Comments
Call type 1st number *21* - # Change the call type for the telephone
numbers stored.
0 = P100
1 = VOICE (Default)
2 = Q23
3 = CPC
Change this only if your alarm operator is
using any of the mentioned protocols.
Call type 2nd number *22* - #
Call type 3rd number *23* - #
Call type 4th number *24* - #
Call type LMS number *30* - # LMS (Lift Monitoring System) call type
0 = P100
3 = CPC (Only battery alarm)
4 = Caller ID  (Battery powered only)
Test alarm/battery alarm Code Data Comments
LMS phone number *16* - - - - - - - - - # LMS (Lift Monitoring System) phone number
to alarm receiver/SLCC.
Test alarm *17* - - - - - - - - - # Phone number to test alarm receiver/SLCC.
Days between tests *27* - - # Number of days between test alarms, 00-99
days. Always two digits. Max 3 days according
to EN 81-28.
00 = No test alarms
Test alarm protocol *31* - # Protocol test alarm
0 = P100
3 = CPC
4 = Phone number used as ID.
Parameter list
14 SafeLine SL2 v.2.2.0 EN
Alarm character Code Data Comments
Alarm character 1st number *41* - - # Alarm character. only when using CPC as alarm
protocol normally 10 or 27 check with your alarm
company !Alarm character 2nd number *42* - - #
Alarm character 3rd number *43* - - #
Alarm character 4th number *44* - - #
Alarm character LMS *45* - - # LMS (Lift Monitoring System) (Battery alarm)
Normally 17
Alarm character Test alarm *46* - - # Normally 26
Distress message Code Data Comments
Record distress message
played in the lift car.
*51* ”Speak” # This message will be played in the lift cabin when
the emergency lift telephone starts calling the
alarm centre. Make sure that there is no noice in
the background when recording the message.
Recording will be done with the internal microp-
hone of the SL2.
Example of message: Please do not panic, the
emergency telephone is now calling the emer-
gency call centre.
Record alarm message from
Lift Car to alarm central
*52* ”Speak” # This message will be played to the alarm receiver
and in the car when the call is answered. Make
sure that there is no noice in the background
when recording the message. Recording will be
done with the internal microphone of the SL2.
Example of message: This is an alarm from the lift
on 5th avenue. To hear the this message again,
press “1”. To terminate the call, press “#” before
hanging up.
Options for the recorded
distress message
*61*   - # 0 = Disable recorded message.
1 = Enables recorded message.
*61* # Play the the recorded message.
Options for the recorded
message from lift car
*62*   - # 0 = Disable recorded message.
1 = Enables recorded message.